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1996/181 

THE INCOME TAX (AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED 
LIVESTOCK) ORDER 1996 

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 27th day of May 1996 

Present: 

HIs EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Tide-This order may be cited as the Income Tax (Average Market 
Values of Specified Livestock) Order 1996. 

2. Application-This order shall apply with respect to specified 
livestock on hand at the end of the 1995-96 income year. 

s. Average mark.et values of specified livestock.-For the purposes 
of section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, it is hereby declared that the 
average market values of specified livestock are those set out in the 
Schedule to this order. 



1996/131 

Type of 
Livestock 

Sheep 

Beef cattle 

Dairy cattle 

Deer 

Income Tax (Average Market Values of Specified 
Livestock) Order 1996 

SCHEDULE 
AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK 

Classes of Livestock 

Ewe hoggets 
Ram and wether hoggets 
Two-tooth ewes 
Mixed-age ewes (rising three-year and four-

year-old ewes) ... . .. 
Rising five-year and older ewes 
Mixed-age wethers 
Breeding rams 

Beef breeds and beef crosses: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixed-age cows 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year steers and bulls 
Rising three-year and older steers and bulls 
Breeding bulls . . . . . . . .. 

Freisian and related breeds: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixed-age cows 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year steers and bulls 
Rising three-year and older steers and bulls 
Breeding bulls . . . . . . . .. 

Jersey and other dairy breeds: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixed-age cows 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year and older steers and bulls 
Breeding bulls . . . . . . . .. 

Red deer: 
Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixed-age hinds 
Rising one-year stags 
Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags . . . . . . . . . . .. 
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Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 
35.00 
33.00 
44.00 

37.00 
30.00 
28.00 

144.00 

142.00 
241.00 
304.00 
207.00 
317.00 
427.00 

1,049.00 

364.00 
704.00 
868.00 
149.00 
259.00 
351.00 
573.00 

327.00 
651.00 
828.00 
138.00 
262.00 
520.00 

225.00 
357.00 
413.00 
273.00 
431.00 

2,321.00 
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SCHEDULE-continued 

1996/131 

AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK-continued 

Type of 
Livestock 

Deer­
continued 

Goats 

Classes of Livestock 

WaPiti, elk, and related crossbreeds: 

Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixed-age hinds 
Rising one-year stags . .. . . . . .. 
Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags . . . . . . . . . . .. 

Other breeds: 
Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixed-age hinds 
Rising one-year stags ... . .. . .. 
Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags . . . . . . . . . . .. 

Angora and angora crosses (mohair producing); 
Rising one-year does 
Mixed-age does . .. ... ... . .. 
Rising one-year bucks (non-breeding)/wethers 
Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers over one year 
Breeding bucks 

Other fibre and meat producing goats (Cashmere or 
Cashgora producing): 

Rising one-year does 
Mixed-age does ... ... ... . .. 
Rising one-year bucks (non-breeding)/wethers 
Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers over one year 
Breeding bucks 

Milking (dairy) goats: 
Rising one-year does 
Does over one year 
Breeding bucks 
Other dairy goats 

Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 

279.00 
433.00 
513.00 
335.00 
537.00 

2,432.00 

101.00 
163.00 
182.00 
119.00 
185.00 
472.00 

22.00 
39.00 
17.00 
38.00 

121.00 

22.00 
39.00 
17.00 
38.00 

121.00 

126.00 
135.00 
192.00 

77.00 
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SCHEDULE-continued 
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AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LNEsTocK-continued 

Type of 
Livestock. 

Pigs 

Classes of Livestock 

Breeding sows less than one year of age 
Breeding sows over one year of age 
Breeding boars 
Weaners less than 10 weeks of age (excluding 

sucklings) . .. .. . .. . .. . 
Growing pigs 10 to 1 7 weeks of age (porkers 

and baconers) ... ... ... 
Growing pigs over 17 weeks of age (baconers) 

MARIE SHROFF, 

Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 
168.00 
200.00 
292.00 

38.00 

80.00 
121.00 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note iJ not part,!! the order, hut it iJ intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order detennines, for the purposes of section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, the 

average market values of specified livestock. classes for the 1995-96 income year. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 May 1996. 
This order is administered in the Inland Revenue Department. 


