

## THE INCOME TAX (AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK) ORDER 1996

## MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 27th day of May 1996

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### **ORDER**

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Income Tax (Average Market Values of Specified Livestock) Order 1996.
- **2. Application**—This order shall apply with respect to specified livestock on hand at the end of the 1995–96 income year.
- **3.** Average market values of specified livestock—For the purposes of section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, it is hereby declared that the average market values of specified livestock are those set out in the Schedule to this order.

# SCHEDULE AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK

Type of Livestock	Classes of Livestock		Average Market Value per Head
CI.	- 1		\$
Sheep	Ewe hoggets	• • •	35.00
	Ram and wether hoggets	• • •	33.00
	Two-tooth ewes	•••	44.00
	Mixed-age ewes (rising three-year and four-		97.00
	year-old ewes)	• • •	37.00
	Rising five-year and older ewes	• • •	30.00
	Mixed-age wethers	• • •	28.00
	Breeding rams	• • •	144.00
Beef cattle	Beef breeds and beef crosses:		
	Rising one-year heifers		142.00
	Rising two-year heifers	•••	241.00
	Mixed-age cows		304.00
	Rising one-year steers and bulls	•••	207.00
	Rising two-year steers and bulls		317.00
	Rising three-year and older steers and bu		427.00
	Breeding bulls		1,049.00
		•••	1,010100
Dairy cattle	Freisian and related breeds:		
	Rising one-year heifers	• • •	364.00
	Rising two-year heifers	• • •	704.00
	Mixed-age cows	• • •	868.00
	Rising one-year steers and bulls	• • •	149.00
	Rising two-year steers and bulls		259.00
	Rising three-year and older steers and bu	lls	351.00
	Breeding bulls	• • •	573.00
	Jersey and other dairy breeds:		
	D:-:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		327.00
	This is a second of the second	•••	651.00
	Minajana	•••	828.00
		•••	138.00
	Rising one-year steers and bulls Rising two-year and older steers and bulls	•••	
		•••	262.00
	Breeding bulls	•••	520.00
Deer	Red deer:		
	Rising one-year hinds		225.00
	Rising two-year hinds		357.00
	Mixed-age hinds		413.00
	Rising one-year stags	•••	273.00
	Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding		431.00
	Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding	51	TJ1.00

## SCHEDULE—continued AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK—continued

Type of Livestock	Classes of Livesto	ck	Average Market Value per Head
Deer—	Wapiti, elk, and related crossbree	eds:	\$
continued	, april, ini, ana relatea ereaere	, 400.	
	Rising one-year hinds		279.00
	Rising two-year hinds		433.00
	Mixed-age hinds		513.00
	Rising one-year stags	• •••	997 00
	Rising two-year and older stag	gs (non-breeding)	537.00
	Breeding stags		2,432.00
	0 0		
	Other breeds:		101.00
	Rising one-year hinds	• •••	101.00 163.00
	Rising two-year hinds	• •••	100.00
	Mixed-age hinds	• •••	110.00
	Rising one-year stags Rising two-year and older stag	rs (non-breeding)	
	Breeding stags	ss (non-breeding)	470 00
	0 0		172.00
Goats	Angora and angora crosses (mohe	zir producing):	
	Rising one-year does		22.00
	Mixed-age does		
	Rising one-year bucks (non-bre		17.00
	Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers	over one year	38.00
	Breeding bucks	• •••	121.00
	Other fibre and meat producing Cashgora producing):	goats (Cashmere or	
	Rising one-year does		22.00
	Mixed-age does		39.00
	Rising one-year bucks (non-bro	eeding)/wethers	17.00
	Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers		38.00
	Breeding bucks		121.00
	Milhing (dairy)to-		
	Milking (dairy) goats:		126.00
	Rising one-year does	• •••	135.00
	Does over one year	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	192.00
	Breeding bucks	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	77.00
	Other dairy goats	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	. 11.00

## SCHEDULE—continued

## AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK—continued

Type of Livestock	Classes of Livestock		Average Market Value per Head
			\$
Pigs	Breeding sows less than one year of age		168.00
Ü	D		200.00
	Breeding boars		292.00
	Weaners less than 10 weeks of age (excluding		
	sucklings)	•••	38.00
	Growing pigs 10 to 17 weeks of age (porkers		
	and baconers)		80.00
	Growing pigs over 17 weeks of age (baconers	)	121.00

## MARIE SHROFF. Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but it is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order determines, for the purposes of section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994, the average market values of specified livestock classes for the 1995-96 income year.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30 May 1996.

This order is administered in the Inland Revenue Department.